PARTICLE BOARD FROM WOOD WASTE WITH SIZE PARTICLE (1.0 MM) IN
RELATION TO DIFFERENT BOARD DENSITY AND RESIN CONTENT

MOHD SHUAIB AZALI BIN ZULKEPLI

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for
the Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied
Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledgment as reference work. This
Thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institutions or non-
academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In event that my thesis is found to violate conditions mentioned above, |
voluntary waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be
subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi

MARA

Candidate signature

Name : Mohd Shuaib li Bin Zulkepli

Student ID :2014445954

Program :Bachelor of science (Hons.) Furniture Techology
Faculty :Applied Sciences

Thesis title :PARTICLE BOARD FROM WOOD WASTE

WITH SIZE PARTICLE (1.0 MM) IN RELATION
TO DIFFERENT BOARD DENSITY AND RESIN
CONTENT

Date 36’ #/%'F



ABSTRACT

PARTICLE BOARD FROM WOOD WASTE WITH SIZE PARTICLE
(1.0MM) IN RELATION TO DIFFERENT BOARD DENSITY AND RESIN
CONTENT

Logging activity can cause low soil and habitat protection expires wood
annually increased demand has decreased. In addition, this material is quite
popular nowadays have adopted one of the external and intermal wood
furniture alternatives particleboard. In these studies, the main purpose, to
determine the mechanical and physical properties, from wood waste has
been used for different densities of particle board and the circuit board and
the resin content of the raw material used in manufacturing. Two different
circuit board density are using; 650 kg /m® low-density board and 750 kg/m®
high density board. 8%, 10% and 12% resin content was used as another
parameter using urea formaldehyde as a binder. The results showed that
12% of particleboard with a resin content of less than 750 kg/m?® density
board bending strength and internal bonding and thickness swelling and
water absorption, the lowest value to a higher value.

Xi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATIONS
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Justification

1.4 Objective of Study
1.5 Limitation of study

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Particleboard

2.1.1 Uses of Particleboard

2.1.2 Application of Particleboard
2.2 Resin or Adhesive

2.2.1 Urea Formaldehyde

2.2.2 Effect of Urea Formaldehyde

2.3 Wood Waste
2.3.1 Type of Wood Waste
2.3.2 Ways to Reuse Wood Waste

3 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 Materials Preparations

3.2 Drying & Screening

3.3 Board Manufacturing

3.4 Sample Cutting and Conditioning
3.5 Board Evaluation

3.6 Experimental Design

ii
iii
iv -
vii
viii
ix

xi
xii

AR D WA

18
19
20
24
27
28



3.7 Testing
3.8 Mechanical Testing Method
3.8.1 Bending Test
3.8.2 Internal Bonding
3.9 Physical Testing Method
3.9.1 Thickness Swelling
3.10 Statistical Analysis of Variance

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 General
4.2 Statistical Significant
4.3 Effects of Density
4.3.1 Effect of density on Mechanical Properties
4.3.2 Effect of density on Physical Properties
4.4 Effects of Resin Content
4.4 1 Effect of Resin on Mechanical Properties
4.4.2 Effect of Resin on Physical Properties

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

PERSONAL PROFILE

PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING

Vi

30
31
31
32
33
33
34

35
36
37
38
41
43
43
46

48
48

49
53
54
55



