PARTICLE BOARD FROM WOOD WASTE WITH SIZE PARTICLE (1.0 MM) IN RELATION TO DIFFERENT BOARD DENSITY AND RESIN CONTENT

MOHD SHUAIB AZALI BIN ZULKEPLI

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledgment as reference work. This Thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institutions or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In event that my thesis is found to violate conditions mentioned above, I voluntary waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA

Candidate signature

Name

: Mohd Shuaib Azali Bin Zulkepli

Student ID

:2014445954

Program

:Bachelor of science (Hons.) Furniture Techology

Faculty

:Applied Sciences

Thesis title

:PARTICLE BOARD FROM WOOD WASTE WITH SIZE PARTICLE (1.0 MM) IN RELATION

TO DIFFERENT BOARD DENSITY AND RESIN

CONTENT

Date

25/7/2016

ABSTRACT

PARTICLE BOARD FROM WOOD WASTE WITH SIZE PARTICLE (1.0MM) IN RELATION TO DIFFERENT BOARD DENSITY AND RESIN CONTENT

Logging activity can cause low soil and habitat protection expires wood annually increased demand has decreased. In addition, this material is quite popular nowadays have adopted one of the external and internal wood furniture alternatives particleboard. In these studies, the main purpose, to determine the mechanical and physical properties, from wood waste has been used for different densities of particle board and the circuit board and the resin content of the raw material used in manufacturing. Two different circuit board density are using; 650 kg/m³ low-density board and 750 kg/m³ high density board. 8%, 10% and 12% resin content was used as another parameter using urea formaldehyde as a binder. The results showed that 12% of particleboard with a resin content of less than 750 kg/m³ density board bending strength and internal bonding and thickness swelling and water absorption, the lowest value to a higher value.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET DEDICATIONS CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			
CH	APTER		
1	INTRODUCTION		
	1.3 1.4	Problem Statement	1 3 4 4 4
2	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Particleboard 2.1.1 Uses of Particleboard 2.1.2 Application of Particleboard	5 7 8
	2.2	Resin or Adhesive 2.2.1 Urea Formaldehyde 2.2.2 Effect of Urea Formaldehyde	9 10 12
	2.3	Wood Waste 2.3.1 Type of Wood Waste 2.3.2 Ways to Reuse Wood Waste	14 16 17
3	MATERIALS AND METHODS		
	3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6	Materials Preparations Drying & Screening Board Manufacturing Sample Cutting and Conditioning Board Evaluation Experimental Design	18 19 20 24 27 28

	3.7	Testing	30
	3.8	Mechanical Testing Method	31
		3.8.1 Bending Test	31
		3.8.2 Internal Bonding	32
	3.9	Physical Testing Method	33
		3.9.1 Thickness Swelling	33
	3.10	Statistical Analysis of Variance	34
4	RESUI	LTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
	4.1 0	General	35
	4.2 5	Statistical Significant	36
	4.3 E	Effects of Density	37
		4.3.1 Effect of density on Mechanical Properties	38
		4.3.2 Effect of density on Physical Properties	41
	4.4 E	Effects of Resin Content	43
		4.4.1 Effect of Resin on Mechanical Properties	43
		4.4.2 Effect of Resin on Physical Properties	46
5	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
	5.1	Conclusions	48
	5.2	Recommendations	48
	REFER	RENCES	49
	PERSONAL PROFILE		
	PUBLI	CATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING	54
	PERM	ISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING	55